

BARRICK (NIUGINI) LIMITED

(Manager of the Porgera Joint Venture)

PO Box 484

Mount Hagen 281, WHP Tel: (675) 545 1288 (Mt Hagen)

Fax:

Tel:

Tel: (657) 547 8200 (Porgera)

(675) 547 8201 Fax: (675) 547 8132

(675) 545 1514

(675) 322 4800

Fax: (675) 322 4824

Papua New Guinea

PO Box 851 Port Moresby 121, NCD

Papua New Guinea Telex: 23369

07 March, 2019

PRESS RELEASE

PJV continues to support public infrastructure

PORT MORESBY, 07 MARCH, 2019, 1300HRS: Porgera Joint Venture (PJV) continues to maintain important public infrastructure along the Lagaip-Porgera section of the Highlands Highway, particularly in Porgera, Enga province.

This week the Porgera miner carried out maintenance work on the Aipulungu bridge, one of the two bridges that connects Paiam Township to Porgera Station and the Porgera Gold Mine.

The PJV roadworks team on 23 February 2019, removed the damaged bridge deck planks on the Bailey Double Single Reinforced – 7 Bay bridge, removed damaged stringers, placed new stringers followed by the new deck planks before reopening the bridge to motorists.

According to Senior Engineer Josiah Kunai, the maintenance work was carried out after an inspection of the bridge by the PJV team.

Two months' prior, the team had fixed a failure of the stringers on this same bridge.

PJV engaged local contractors to assist with the maintenance work. Pepe Contractors were engaged to control motorists and pedestrians while Niera Ipisakale, another local contractor was hired for the use of its trucks and other equipment.

"Since the replacement of the failed stringers and deck planks on one of the bays, PJV has since replaced a total of 20 bridge stringers and 24 deck planks on a total of 4 bays," Mr Kunai said.

There was a general appreciation from motorists and members of the public that PJV was doing some maintenance work on the bridge.

Ends//

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The Porgera Gold Mine in Enga Province, Papua New Guinea, is operated by Barrick (Niugini) Limited ("BNL")— through an equal partnership between Barrick Gold Corporation and Zijin Mining Group Company Limited — which owns 95 percent participating interest in the Porgera Joint Venture (PJV). The remaining 5% in PJV is owned by Mineral Resource Enga (MRE) Limited — a consortium consisting of the Enga Provincial Government and the Porgera landowners.

The Porgera Mine employs over 3,300 Papua New Guineans, and over the life of the mine has produced more than 20 million ounces of gold and contributed approximately 10% of PNG's total annual exports.



The PJV Community Projects team working on the Aipulungu bridge.



The PJV Community Projects team working on the Aipulungu bridge.

PJV Media Contact Details:

Email: PJVMedia@porgerajv.com Phone: (+675) 547 8200